24 LC 112 2474

House Resolution 1549

By: Representative Cannon of the 58<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Venue 338; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, nestled in the heart of historic downtown Atlanta, Venue 338 provides the
- 3 community with an inclusive, vibrant location to host weddings, baby showers, art shows,
- 4 gender reveals, sip and paints, seminars, filming and photography sessions, and more; and
- 5 WHEREAS, this multi-functional haven for creativity was founded by visionary CEO Calvin
- 6 Roberson, who took over management of the space from his friend, William Dunn, and
- 7 transformed it into the successful event center it is today; and
- 8 WHEREAS, as a result of its minimal renovations, this outstanding business bears much of
- 9 the character and original design features from the building's creation in the early 1900s,
- 10 complete with two bars, an overflow section, and a loft-like aesthetic; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Venue 338 is rooted in its deep history of shared passions and celebrations,
- 12 allowing family, friends, and professionals to come together and form memories that will last
- 13 a lifetime; and

24 LC 112 2474

14 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable venue be appropriately

- 15 honored.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 17 the members of this body commend Venue 338 for its many years of exemplary operation
- and extend best wishes for continued success.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 20 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 21 Venue 338.